the Group so as to facilitate its future development. The Directors consider that the issue

of the Convertible Bonds is an appropriate means of raising additional capital since it

will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing

Shareholders. The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement,

which were arrived at arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscriber, are fair and reasonable, on normal and commercial terms and are in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 13 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions that the Convertible

Bonds are converted at the initial Conversion Price being HK$0.65 per Conversion Share

and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of

this announcement up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) is as

follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Pearl Garden Pacific Limited (Note 2) 104,567,400 13.46 104,567,400 11.92

Madian Star Limited (Note 3) 104,567,400 13.46 104,567,400 11.92

Mr. Chen Tien Tui (Note 4) 549,000 0.07 549,000 0.07

Mr. Choi Lin Hung (Note 4) 2,100,000 0.27 2,100,000 0.24

Mr. Phaisalakani Vichai (Note 5) 1,000,000 0.13 1,000,000 0.11

Mr. Wang Guofeng (Note 6) 61,348,000 7.90 61,348,000 7.00

Other public Shareholders 502,780,181 64.71 502,780,181 57.34

The Subscriber — — 100,000,000 11.40

Total: 776,911,981 100.00 876,911,981 100.00

Notes:

1. Certain percentages above have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as

totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. These Shares were held by Pearl Garden Pacific Limited. Pearl Garden Pacific Limited is wholly

owned by Cornice Worldwide Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia

Suisse SA as discretionary trustee for the family members of Mr. Li Ming Hung, an executive

Director.

3. These Shares were held by Madian Star Limited. Madian Star Limited is wholly owned by Yonice

Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as discretionary trustee